

No. 23-20480

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

THE WOODLANDS PRIDE, INCORPORATED; ABILENE PRIDE
ALLIANCE; EXTRAGRAMS, L.L.C.; 360 QUEEN ENTERTAINMENT,
L.L.C.; BRIGITTE BANDIT,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS;
BRETT LIGON, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY; CITY OF ABILENE; TAYLOR COUNTY,
TEXAS; JAMES HICKS, IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT
ATTORNEY OF TAYLOR COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
Civil Action No. 4:23-cv-02847

**AMICUS BRIEF OF 62 CURRENT AND FORMER CHIEF PROSECUTORS AND
LAW ENFORCEMENT LEADERS, AND FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL, STATE
AND FEDERAL JUDGES, U.S. ATTORNEYS, AND U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

REED SMITH LLP

Omar J. Alaniz (TX Bar No.
24040402)
Anthony Todd
David G. Murphy
2850 N. Harwood St., Ste. 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
Telephone: (713) 469-3800
[Email: oolaniz@reedsmith.com](mailto:oolaniz@reedsmith.com)
[Email: atodd@reedsmith.com](mailto:atodd@reedsmith.com)
[Email: dmurphy@reedsmith.com](mailto:dmurphy@reedsmith.com)

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP

Amalia Y. Sax-Bolder
Craig M. Finger
Denver E. Donchez
675 15th Street, Ste. 2900
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 223-1100
[Email: asax-bolder@bhfs.com](mailto:asax-bolder@bhfs.com)
[Email: cfinger@bhfs.com](mailto:cfinger@bhfs.com)
[Email: ddonchez@bhfs.com](mailto:ddonchez@bhfs.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. S.B. 12 is Too Vague and Overbroad to be Consistently and Fairly Enforced.....	3
A. Due to its Vagueness, Attempting to Enforce S.B. 12 Would Lead to Arbitrary and Problematic Enforcement	3
B. S.B. 12’s Overbreadth Necessarily Calls for Officials to Suppress Protected First Amendment Speech.....	8
II. Enforcement of S.B. 12 Diverts Finite Resources from Important Public Safety Priorities	10
III. S.B. 12 Politicizes the Justice System And Will Thus Erode Trust And Adversely Impact Public Safety	13
A. S.B. 12 Specifically Targets the LGBTQ+ Community	14
B. S.B. 12’s Discriminatory Politicization of the Justice System Negatively Impacts the LGBTQ+ Community	16
C. Discriminatory and Unconstitutional Laws, such as S.B. 12, have Adverse Consequences for Public Safety Generally	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	7
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	4, 9
<i>Interstate Cir. v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	5
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	4
<i>Rabeck v. New York</i> , 391 U.S. 462 (1968).....	5
<i>Sable Comm'ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	8
Other Authorities	
2021 Federal Bureau of Investigation Uniform Crime Report.....	10
Andrew Goldsmith, <i>Police Reform and the Problem of Trust</i> , 9 THEORETICAL CRIMINOLOGY 443 (2005).....	7, 22
Andrew R. Flores et al., <i>Victimization Rates and Traits of Sexual and Gender Minorities in the United States: Results from the National Crime Victimization Survey, 2017</i> , SCI ADV. 6, 40 (2020), https://www.science.org/doi/10.1126/sciadv.aba6910?fbclid=IwAR01oLZW1XfpYlZlif_XRrOTzgBjmddp6ML9zTl6URfqFYCw6vL88CwguHc	17
Anna Lvovsky, <i>VICE PATROL: COPS, COURTS, AND THE STRUGGLE OVER URBAN GAY LIFE BEFORE STONEWALL</i> (2021).....	19

Annie Wells, *Don't Be a Drag Just Be a Queen: Legislating Gender Representation*, YWCA (Feb. 22, 2023), <https://ywcaAustin.org/dontbeadrag/>20, 21

Building Community Trust: Key Principles and Promising Practices in Community Prosecution and Engagement, FAIR & JUST PROSECUTION (Mar. 2018), https://www.fairandjustprosecution.org/staging/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/FJP_Brief_CommunityProsecution.pdf.....7, 21

Caroline Harris (@CarolineForTX), TWITTER (May 22, 2023, 4:09 PM), https://twitter.com/carolinefortx/status/1660754742639837184?s=12&t=PdsS2XI_vKHecU3T2VPeyw 15

Caroline Medina & Lindsay Mahowald, *Discrimination and Barriers to Well-Being: The State of the LGBTQI+ Community in 2022*, CTR. FOR AM. PROGRESS (Jan. 12, 2023), <https://www.americanprogress.org/article/discrimination-and-barriers-to-well-being-the-state-of-the-lgbtqi-community-in-2022/>21

Carrie Isaac (@CarrieIsaac), TWITTER (May 19, 2023, 11:11 PM) https://twitter.com/carrieisaac/status/1659773848676450304?s=12&t=PdsS2XI_vKHecU3T2VPeyw 15-16

Christopher A. Pierce, *The Strong Medicine of the Overbreadth Doctrine: When Statutory Exceptions Are No More Than a Placebo*, 64 FED. COMM'S L. JOURNAL 176 (2011) 7

Debra Livingston, *Gang Loitering, the Court, and Some Realism About Police Patrol*, 1999 SUP. CT. REV. 141 10

Ella Wiley & John Guzman, *Rebellion and Pride: How Police Have Failed LGBTQ+ Communities*, LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, <https://www.naacpldf.org/pride-history-police-violence/> 19

Emma Keith et al., *Lack of Trust in Law Enforcement Hinders Reporting of LBGTQ Crimes*, THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY (Aug. 24, 2018), <https://publicintegrity.org/politics/lack-of-trust-in-law-enforcement-hinders-reporting-of-lbgtq-crimes/> 19

Greg Abbott (@GregAbbott_TX), TWITTER (June 24, 2023, 10:03 PM), https://twitter.com/gregabbott_tx/status/1672817859729162240?s=12&t=PdsS2XI_vKHecU3T2VPeyw15

Greg Abbott (@GregAbbott_TX), TWITTER (Sep. 4, 2023, 9:58 AM), https://twitter.com/GregAbbott_TX/status/1698727195416338452.....15

H.B. 17, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2023)12

Henry Berg-Brousseau, *Digital Hate: Social Media's Role in Amplifying Dangerous Lies About LGBTQ+ People*, CENTER FOR COUNTERING DIGITAL HATE (Aug. 10, 2022), <https://counterhate.com/research/digital-hate-lgbtq/>18

Jeffrey Brown & Alison Thoet, *Drag Performer Sasha Velour Explains What the Art Form Means to Her*, PBS NEWS HOUR (Jun. 20, 2023, 6:20 PM), <https://www.pbs.org/newshour/show/drag-performer-sasha-velour-explains-what-the-art-form-means-to-her>14

LGBT People Nearly Four Times More Likely Than Non-LGBT People To Be Victims of Violent Crime, WILLIAMS INST. (Oct. 2, 2020), <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/press/ncvs-lgbt-violence-press-release/>.....16

Lt. Gov. Dan Patrick: Statement on the Passage of Senate Bill 12 – Banning Children’s Exposure to Drag Shows, OFF. OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR (Apr. 5, 2023), <https://www.ltgov.texas.gov/2023/04/05/lt-gov-dan-patrick-statement-on-the-passage-of-senate-bill-12-banning-childrens-exposure-to-drag-shows/>.....15

Melissa Block, *Accusations of 'grooming' are the latest political attack - with homophobic origins*, NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO (May 11, 2022, 5:27 AM), <https://www.npr.org/2022/05/11/1096623939/accusations-grooming-political-attack-homophobic-origins>.....18

NAT'L ACAD. OF SCI., ENG'G, & MED., ET AL., UNDERSTANDING THE WELL-BEING OF LGBTQI+ POPULATIONS (Charlotte J. Patterson, Martin-Jose Sepulveda, and Jordyn White, eds., 2020), <https://nap.nationalacademies.org/catalog/25877/understanding-the-well-being-of-lgbtqi-populations>.....20

S.B. 12, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2023) at § 43.28(b)6

S.B. 12, 88th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2023) at § 769.002(a)6

Senator Bryan Hughes (@SenBryan Hughes),
 TWITTER (May 28, 2023, 8:02 PM), [https://twitter.com/
 SenBryanHughes/status/1663002830691524609](https://twitter.com/SenBryanHughes/status/1663002830691524609) 16

Sunny Tsai, *Texas Ranks 11th Most Dangerous State in the U.S.,
 Study Finds*, SPECTRUM NEWS (Oct. 18, 2022, 7:18 AM),
[https://spectrumlocalnews.com/tx/south-texas-el-
 paso/news/2022/10/18/texas-ranks-11th-most-dangerous-state-in-
 the-u-s---study-finds](https://spectrumlocalnews.com/tx/south-texas-el-paso/news/2022/10/18/texas-ranks-11th-most-dangerous-state-in-the-u-s---study-finds) 10

Thomas C. O'Brien & Tom R. Tyler, *Rebuilding Trust Between Police
 & Communities Through Procedural Justice & Reconciliation*, 5
 BEHAV. SCI. & POL'Y 35 (2019). 22

Tom R. Tyler & Jonathan Jackson, *Popular Legitimacy and the
 Exercise of Legal Authority: Motivating Compliance, Cooperation
 and Engagement*, 20 PSYCH., PUB. POL'Y & L. 78 (2013) 21

Tyler Hicks, *Despite Legislation and Funding, Texas Still Has
 Thousands of Untested Rape Kits*, DALLAS OBSERVER (Aug. 9,
 2022), [https://www.dallasobserver.com/news/texas-still-faces-
 backlog-in-rape-kit-tests-despite-reform-effort-14510578](https://www.dallasobserver.com/news/texas-still-faces-backlog-in-rape-kit-tests-despite-reform-effort-14510578) 11

*Updated Gladd Report: Drag Events faced at least 141 protest and
 significant threats in 2022*, GLAAD (Nov. 21, 2022),
[https://glaad.org/glaad-report-drag-events-faced-least-125-protests-
 and-significant-threats-2022/](https://glaad.org/glaad-report-drag-events-faced-least-125-protests-and-significant-threats-2022/) 19

*What is “Grooming?” The Truth Behind the Dangerous, Bigoted Lie
 Targeting the LGBTQ+ Community*, ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
 (Sept. 16, 2022), [https://www.adl.org/resources/blog/what-
 grooming-truth-behind-dangerous-bigoted-lie-targeting-lgbtq-
 community](https://www.adl.org/resources/blog/what-grooming-truth-behind-dangerous-bigoted-lie-targeting-lgbtq-community) 18

William Melhado & Alex Nguyen, *Texas House passes bill aimed at keeping kids from seeing sexually explicit performance*, THE TEXAS TRIBUNE (May 19, 2023, Upd. May 26, 2023), <https://www.texastribune.org/2023/05/19/texas-house-drag-performers/>.....4
